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Chartered Accountants /‘ 

Independent Auditor’s Review Report on Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Standalone Financial Results 
of PPAP Automotive Limited Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To 

The Board of Directors 
PPAP Automotive Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of PPAP 
Automotive Limited (‘the Company’) for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, (hereinafter 
referred to as “Statement”), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 

of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended to date 
(“Listing Regulations”). 

2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and approved by the Company’s 
Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 

down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” (Ind AS 34), prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other 

accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing 

Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagenients (SRE) 
2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity’, issued 

by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAT). This Standard requires that we plan and perform 
the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A 
review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel 

responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A 

review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing 
specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently, does not enable us to obtain 

assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come 

to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other 
recognized accounting practices and policies generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information 
required to be disclosed in terms of regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations including the manner in which 
it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

For T R Chadha & Co LLP 

Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No.006711N/N500028 

Place of Signature: Noida Neena Goel 

Date: February 13, 2026 = Partner 

UDIN: 26057986 KNLIBV 9465 Membership No. 057986 
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Corporate/ Reqd. Office: B-30, Connaught Place, Kuthiaia Buliding, New Deln - 110001, Phone: 43259900, Fax: 43259930, E-mall: delhitechadha.com 
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CIN: L74899DL1995PLCO73281 

Registered Office: 54, Okhla Industrial Estate, Phase-Ill, New Delhi-110020 

Corporate Office: B-206A, Sector-81, Phase-Il, Noida-201305 (U.P.) 

Tel: +91-120-2462552 / 53 

Website: www.ppapco.in; E-mail ID: investorservice@ppapco.com 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31°" DECEMEBER, 

2025 

{%in lakhs except for EPS data)) 

STANDALONE 
sr. particiters Quarter ended Nine months ended | Year ended 

no. 31-Dec-25 | 30-Sep-25 | 31-Dec24 | 31Dec25 | 31-Dec-24 | 31-Mar25 
Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

1 |income 

(a) Revenue from operations 12,865.33 | 13,273.98 | 13,524.03 | 37,28331 | 3953241 | 5376417 
(0) Other Income 151.39 12868 106.47 417.33 34323 45845 

Total income (] + (b) 13,016.72 | 13,402.66 | 13,640.50 | 37,700.64 | 3987564 | 5422262 
2 |Expenses 

(a) Costof Materials consumed 7,680.89 | 7,418.20 | 7,08250 | 21,653.13 | 21,853.04 | 2999757 
{b) Changes ininventories of finished goods, work-in-| ~ (625.46)| ~ (170.47)]  650.23 | (1,306.51)|  560.55 74555 

progress and stock-in-trade 

(c) Employes benefits expenses 266237 | 2,649.96 | 2,427.01| 768680 | 7,16397 | 959114 
(d) Finance Costs 409.71 385.37 368.44 1,17680 | 1,047.67 1,436.90 

(e) Depreciation and amortization expense 809.78 817.05 800.79 2,414.58 241467 320135 

(f) Other expenses 107351 | 2,04564 | 1,871.04 | 576482 | 546299 737251 
Total Expenses. 12,910.80 | 13,145.75 | 13,200.01 | 37,389.72 | 38,502.89 | 52,345.03 

3 |Profit / (Loss) before tax (1-2) 105.92 25691 240.49 31092 | 137275 | 1,877.58 
4 |Tax expense 

Current tax 43,08 - 91.38 43,08 25650 32035 
Deferred tax (16.29) 62.01 1637 3184 8499 147.96 

5 |Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (3 - 4) 79.13 194.90 33274 23600 [ 103126 | 1409.28 
6 |Other comprehensive income / (loss} (Net of tax) 

(i) Items that will not be reclassifled to profit and loss 
(3) Gain / (loss) on defined benefit obligation (91.08), 122.36 2801 2645 2246 53.59 
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be 2292 (30.79) (7.05) (6.66) (s65)  (13.49) 
reclassified 1o profit and loss 

7 [Total comprehensive income / (lass) {5 + 6) 1097 286.47 35370 25579 | 1,04807 | 144938 
8 [Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of X 10 per 141151 1,41151( 1,408.65[ 1,41151| 1,40865| 140865 
9 [Other Equity 31,109.18 

10 [Earnings Per Share (of X 10/- each) (not annualised) : 

(a) Basic 0.56 138 236 167 732 1001 
(b) Diluted 055 138 234 166 7.29 9.96 
[See accompanying notes to the Financial Results 



Notes to Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and nine 
months ended 31 December, 2025: 

1 The above financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting 

Standards ("Ind AS") notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read together| 

with the Companles (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended). 

The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee In its meeting held 

on 13" February, 2026 and then approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on| 
13" February, 2026. The limited review, as required under Regulation 33 of the Securities| 
and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulatiuons, 2015 has been completed by the Statutory Auditors for the quarter and nine, 

months ended 31* December, 2025 and they have expressed an unmodified opinion on the| 
aforesaid results. 

During the quarter, the Company has granted an aggregate of 45,425 stock options under| 

"Employee Stock Option Plan 2022" to the employees and the same has been considered 

while calculating the diluted EPS. These options shall vest at the end of 18 months from the| 

date of grant. The compensation cost with respect to such options has been booked over| 

the vesting period. 

The Campany is primarily engaged in the business of manufacturing of automotive 
components, development and sale of plastic injection molds and development and sale of| 

components for consumer goods. The company operates only in one reportable segment| 

I.e. automotive component as per Ind AS 108 (Operating Segment) and hence no separate| 
disclosure is required for segments. 

Current Tax consists of tax related to earlier year for FY 2024-25. 

The Central Government has notified four new Labour Codes, effective from 21 
November, 2025 and pending issuance of the detailed Rules. The Company has conducted 

an Initial evaluation and, at this stage, does not anticlpate any material impact. However, a 

detailed assessment is currently underway to determine its implications, including any 

potential effect on the financial statements. Since this exercise is still in progress, any| 

impact, If identified, will be accounted for after the implementation process is completed in 

the subsequent quarter. 

Pursuant to a Settlement Agreement effective from 1*' January 2026, executed with Tokai 

Kogyo Co. Ltd. (“Tokai”) and PPAP Tokai India Rubber Private Limited (“PTI"), the Company| 

has agreed to divest its entire 50% equity stake in PT! to Tokai for a cash consideration of| 

%10,000 lakhs. 
As the transaction remained subject to completion of certain sale formalities and lagal 

transfer of ownership as at the reparting date, no accounting impact has been recognized! 

in the financial statements for the current reporting period. Accordingly, the investment in 

PTI continues to be accounted for under the equity method. 

The Company has transferred its entire 50% stake in PTI to Tokai on 13" February 2026. 

and accordmg:)fllhas ceased to be a joint venture of the Company post completion of 

the transactipr O 1) Ou 

For w:) \1]/. u...u.>1 ) 

Abhishek Jain * 
(CEO & Managing uxrm‘] 
Place: New Delhi 

Date: 13" February, 2026 
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Independent Auditor’s Review Report on Quarter and Year-to-Date Unaudited Consolidated Financial 
Results of PPAP Automotive Limited Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To 

The Board of Directors 
PPAP Automotive Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of PPAP 

Automotive Limited (‘the Holding Company’) and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its 
subsidiaries together referred to as ‘the Group’) and its joint venture for the quarter and nine months 
ended December 31, 2025, (hereinafter referred to as “Statement”), being submitted by the Holding 
Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended to date (“Listing Regulations”). 

2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company’s Management and approved by the 
Holding Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” 
(Ind AS 34), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant 

rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance 
with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the 
Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', 
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). This Standard requires that we plan and 
perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material 

misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the 
Holding Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical 
and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance 

with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently, 
does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might 

be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with circular issued by the SEBI under Regulations 33(8) of 
the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent 
applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the Holding Company and the following entities: 

Subsidiaries 
a. Avinya Batteries Limited (formerly known as PPAP Technology Limited) 
b. Elpis Automotives Private Limited (formerly known as Elpis Components Distributors Private 

Limited) 
. Avinya Sealing Systems Limited 
d. Avinya Industrial Products Limited 

e, Meraki Precision Tool Engineering Limited 

Joint Venture 

a. PPAP Tokai India Rubber Private Limited 

T R Chadha & Co LLP, A limited liability partnership with LLP Identification No. AAF-3926 www.trchadha.com 
Hokda Branch Office: Fiot No. B-13, First Floor, Sector-1, Noida 201301, Gautam Budh Negar (U.P.J, Ph: +51 120 4499900 E mall: noigadtrchadha.com 
Corporate/ Regd. Office: 8-30, Connaught Place, Kuthiala Building, New Dell = 110001, Phone: 43259500, Fax: 43259930, E-mall: deini@tichadha.com 

Other Offices:] Gurgoan | Mumbai | Pune | Ahmedabad | Vadedera | Hydersbed | Bengalury | Chennal | Tirupati |



Chartered Accountants 
T R Chadha & Co LLP 6/—9() 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on 
the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has 
come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance 

with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards 
and other recognized accounting practices and policies generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the 

information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the 
manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

6. Other Matters 

We did not review the interim financial results/financial information of five subsidiaries included in the 
Statement, whose financial results reflect total revenues of Rs.1,361.69 lakh and Rs. 2,950.33 lakh, total net 

profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. (97.44) lakh and ¥ (508.38) lakh and total comprehensive income/(loss) of Rs. 
(103.18) lakh and Rs. (518.84) lakh for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 respectively, as 

considered in the Statement. These financial results have been reviewed, as applicable, by their independent 
auditor whose reports have been furnished to us by the Holding Company's Management and our conclusion on 
the Statement, insofar as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is 
based solely on the report of the other auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated under Auditor's 

Responsibilities section above. 

The unaudited consolidated financial results also include Group’s share of net profit/(loss) using equity 
method of Rs. 18,48 lakh and Rs. 33.10 lakh and Group'’s share of total comprehensive income/(loss) of Rs. 
24.19 lakh and Rs. 50.24 lakh for the quarter and nine months ended on December 31, 2025 respectively, as 
considered in the Statement, in respect of the joint venture whose financial statements are reviewed by their 

independent auditors. 

These interim financial statements and other financial information have been reviewed by another firm of 
Chartered Accountants whose Review Reports, vide which they have issued an unmodified conclusion, have 
been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, insofar as it relates to the 
amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries and joint venture, is based solely on the 
report of such other auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in repsect of these matters. 

For T R Chadha & Co LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Firm Registration 

No.006711N /N500028 

Place of signature: Noida Neena Goel 
Date: February 13, 2026 Partner 
UDIN: 26057986 TARHLU8802 Membership No. 057986 
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Woida Branch Office; Ptot No. B-13, First Floor, Sector-1, Noida 201301, Gautam Bugh Nagar (U.P.), Phi +91 120 4499500 E mail; nolda@trchadha.com 
Corporate/ Regd. Office: B-30, Connaught Place, Kuthiala Bullding, New Delni ~ 110001, Phone: 43258900, Fax: 43259930, E-mail: delniGichadhe.om 

Other Offices: | Gurgoan | Mumbsi | Pune | Ahmedabad | Vadodara | Hyderabad | Bengaluru | Chennai | Tirupati |



PPAP AUTOMOTIVE LIMITED 

CIN: L74899DL1995PLC073281 
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STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31" DECEMBER, 2025 
(%1 lakhs except for EPS data) 

CONSOUDATED 

i Quarter ended Nine months ended | Vearended| 
31:Dec?5 | 305ep25 | 11Dec2d | 31Dec2s | 31Dec24 | 31Mar25 

Unaudited Unaudited Avdited 
1 Income 

() Revenue fram operations 08833 136958 | 1392087| 3920700 4067842| 5540055 
(6] Otherincome 286 nmn 1942 10530 10848 [ 13058 
|Tatalincome (a) + (b) 1393119 137119.52 13,9229 39,352.30 40,786.90 | 5553113 

2 |Expenses 

(8] Cost of Materials consumed 8,17289 7,559.78 755245 2239208 257892 | 3055462 

(] Purchase of stockin-trade 20063 18511 12074 58123 4683 | 43203 
() Changes in inventorles of finished goods, work-in- (805 61)| (293.54) 0747 (1.363.82)| 16485 7522 

Progress and stockin-trade 
td) Employee benefits expenses 2,785.74 2,773.80 2,539.78 8046.10 751755 | 10,05014 

le] Finance Costs 438.85 42343 42356 128835 120519 184212 

() Depreciation and amortization expense 8314 88139 sas2| 260494 25492 3aa80 
lte) Other expenses 20009|  219m02|  201617| 613538  sgs2e3| 7m03 
{Total Expanses. 1382673 13727.89 13,815.40 39,684.26 40,260.69 | 54,770.14 

3 [Share of profit of Joint venture {net of tax) 1848 0.00 6354 3310 6211 12540 

4 |share of profit of Associates (net of tax) - - - . - - 

5 [Profit / (Loss) before tax {1-2+304) 294 (8.39) 19243 (296.86) $6832| 8639 
6 |Tacexpense 

Current tax 5315 - 916 53.15 256.28 32013 

Deferred tax (56.82) 3.82)) (60.71)| (125.93), (125.93)| (13348)) 

7 |vet Profit / {Loss) for the peried (5 - 6) 651 (4.58)) 161.98 (225.08)) 457.97 63971 

8 [Dther comprahensive income / (loss) (et of tax) 
1) items that will nct be reciassified to profit and loss 
13) Gain / (loss) on defined benefit obligation (94.24)| 11921 2819 16.98 2299 4056 

(b) Share of OCI of joint venture 52 11.56 056 735 123 151 

() Income tax refating to iams that will not be Bn (30.00] (209 (0.27) (579) (031 
reciassifid 10 profit and loss 
[Total other comprehensive income / {loss) (i +if) (63.80) 100.77 2066 2086 1843 21 

9 [Toraleomprahancive income / (toss) (7 + 8) (58.19)| 9621 183.64 (195.22)) 47640 73187 

Profit / (Loss) for the period attributabile to: 
Owners of the Company 661 (4.56)| 16198 225.08)] 197 63971 

Non-controlling interest . - - X - - 

661 14.56) 16198 (225.08)| w797| 69971 
(Otiver comprahensive income / {ass) for the period 
[attributable to: 

Owners of the Company {64.80)| 100.77 2166 2986 1843 3216 

Non-controlling imerest - - ¥ . - . 

(6480) 10077 166 28 1843 3216 
Total comprahansive Incoms / (loss) for the period 
attributable to: 

‘Owners of the Company (s8.19) 9621 183.64 {195.22)) 476.40 73187 

tion-controliing interest - - - - - - 
(58.19)| 9621 wme (195.22) ara0|  7m 

10 [Poidwp enuity share capital (Face Value of ® 10 per share) 141151 141181 1,408.65 141151 1,408.65 1,408.65 

11 |owerEquity 
12 [Earnings Per Share (of € 20/- each) (not annualised) : 

(a) Basic (1.39)| 

(b) Oiluted (1.59)] 

See sccompanying notes to the Financial Resuits 



Notes to Statement of Unaudited Consolldated Financla! Results for the quarter and nine 
months ended 315t December, 2025: 
1 The above financial results have been prepared In accordance with Indian Accounting| 

Standards (*ind AS") notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read| 
together with the Companies (indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 {as| 
amended). 
The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committes In its meeting| 
held on 13" febeuary, 2026 and then approved by the Board of Diractors In Its| 
meeting held on 13" February, 2026, The limited review, as required under| 
Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obigations and| 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been completed by the Statutory| 
Auditors for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December, 2025 and they have| 
expressed an unmodified opinian on the sforesaid results. 

The above consalidated financial results Incudes results of PPAP Tokal India Rubber| 
Private Limited, loint Venture of the Company in which the Company holds 50% stake 
and five subsidiary companies. The Company together with its subsidiaries Is hereln) 

refirred to 3 the Group. 
During the quarter, the Company has granted an sggregate of 45,425 stock options 
under "Employee Stock Option Plan 2022" to the employees and the same has been| 
considered while calculating the diluted EPS. These options shall vest at the end of 15 
imonths from the date of grant. The compensation cost with respect to such options| 
has been booked over the vesting period. 
[The Group is orimarily engaged in the business of manufacturing of automotive| 
{components, development and sale of plastic injection molds, develoament and sale| 
of components for consumer goods, trading of automotive accessorles, development] 

a0d sale of Battery packs for Electric vehicies and storage spplication, The company| 
(operates only in ane reportable segment i.e. automotive componant as per Ind AS 
108 (Operating Segment) and hence no separate disclosure i required for segments. 

[Current Tax consists of tax 3moUNTIng to Rs. 43,08 lakh related 1o earler year for FY| 
2024-25. 

~
 The Central Government has notified four new Labour Codes, effective from 21t 

November, 2025 and pending Issuance of the detalled Rules. The Group has 
conducted an initial evaluation and, at this stage, does not anticipate any materia| 
impact. However, » dewiled assessment is curently underway to determine Its 
implications, including any potential effect on the financial statements. Since this| 
exercise Is stifl in progress, any impact, If Identiiled, will be accounted for after the| 
implementation process is completed In the subsequent quarter. 

Pursuant to a Settlement Agreement effective from 1" lanuary 2026, executed with| 
Tokal Kogyo Co. Ltd. ("Tokal”) and PPAP Tokai India Rubber Private Limited (“PTI") 
the Company has agreed to divest ts entire S0% equity stake in PTI to Tokai far a cash| 
consideration of $10,000 lakhs. 

As the transaction remained subject to completion of certain sale formalities and egal 
transfer of ownership as 3t the reporting date, no accounting Impact has been| 
recognized In the financial statements for the current reporting periad. Accordingly, 
the investment In PTI continues to be accounted for under the squity methad. 

IThe Company has transferred its entire 50% stake in PT| to Tokai on 13™ Febraury 
2026. anc accardingy, T has ceased to be  joint vanture of the Company post 
completion ofthe.rbAsbEH 

Foe PPAP Butneor) 

Abhighekjain 
{CEO & Managing Dirisctar)__ 
Place: New Delhl. 

Date: 13" February, 2026 


